
Decision No, 4S960 ![Jj 1$ ff (fJ ff IIA! 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COI>1MISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
DESERT yiATER CO., a Ca1iforrlia corpora-) 
tion, under Section 32 of the Public ) 
Utilities Act, to increase its rates ) 
for Morongo Valley. ) 

Application No. 33002 

!I~oss, Lyon & Dunn, by George C. Lyon, for 
applicant; James F. 11/i150n and R. E. Sut.herl~nd 
for the CommisSion staff. 

Desert i~ater Company, a corporation, by the above-entitled 

application filed December 2(), 1951, seeks authority to increase its 
1/ 

:-at\:s for water service in and about ~10rongo , tvlorongo Valley) 

S,:..n Bernardil"J.o County. At the hearing it requested that it be 

allowed to set up on its books of accounts the results of an 

historical cost study of its fixed capital as of December 31, 1951, 

in its rvrorongo Valley i'later System as shown in Exhibit No.2. 

A public h'~aring in this matter was held before Exam.iner 

r,iarncr on March 19, 1952, at !·!orongo. 

Desert ~'jater Company was incorporated May 2, 1947 and 

by Decision No. 41627, dated M.:=ty 25, 1948) in Application No. 28751, 

it was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity and 

authority to acquire the water system assets of Morongo Valley 

:r.utual ~Jater Company which hQd been operating a water system in 

1/ Morongo is an unincorporatc:d cO:7lmunity of San Bcrna:rdino County 
located northeast of Banning on Twentynine Palms Highway about 
11 miles north of U. S. Highv.;'ay 99. 

-1-



A-33002 

the area since 1916. By Decision No. 46473, dated Novemb.er 27, 1951, 

in Applica~i,on No. 327S9, applicant \.,as granted a cer-:.ificate to 

extend its water system into the subdivision known as J.1orongo 

Granjas del Norte. Applicant is ~n affiliate of Mountain Properties, 

Inc., a public utility water cO~'npany under the jurisdiction of this 

COl':'lJ'!'lission, and the officers and operating 'staff of ~lach are 

identical. Desert Water Company also operates a water system at 

Rimforest i~ the San Bernerdino Mountains and three water systems 

on the ~oj~ve Desert in the vicinity of Victorville, San Bernardino 

County. The books of account and operations of the Rimforest, 

Victorville and Morongo SY'stems arc kept separately. 

Applicant's sources of water supply comprise two wells 

and the right to divert water from Big Morongo Cree'k. Two deep 

\':~11 turbine pu.'"!'lPS, two booster pu."llpS, four storage tanks V.rl th a 

total stora~c capacity of 78,000 gallons, and a chlorinating 

plant are installed on the water system. The system has grown from 

48 consumc~s in 1947 to 146 consumers as of January 1, 1952. The 

record shows that during the year 1951 there were 1,)25,100 cu~ ft~ 

of water delivered to an average of 122 metered consumers and 13-

haulage cons~~ers. The l~~terJ and there were 17 haulerz as of 

the date of the hearing, take water on an unmeasured basis from 

a hydrant. In its application applicant requests the establishment 

of a monthly flat rate for such haulage water service. Applicant'S 

present Gemera1 i1etered Service rates were established in May, 194$" 

by Decision No. 41627, hereinbefore referred to. 

-2-



A-33002 

The following tabl..lla tion is a comparison of o.pplic~mt' s 

present and proposed rates: 

Per Meter per Month 
Presl?n't Ero'Oosed 

Quantity Rates: 

First 1,000 eu.ft. , p.er 100 cu.ft. · ......... 
Next 3J OOO eu.ft., p~r 100 eu.ft. · .. ., ...... 
Over 4,000 eu.ft·. , per 100 cu.ft. • •••• III II • '" • 

First 750 eu. ft. , or less .......... ., ...... 11 ••• 

Next 250 cu.£'t. , per 100 cu.£'t' • · ........... 
Next 3,000 cu. ft. , per 100 eu.ft. · ......... 
Over 4,000 eu.ft,o, per 100 eu.ft. • •••••••• it 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/S x 3/4-inch meter • •• III ....... _ ............ .. 

For l-ineh meter · ........... " ..... " .. . 
For l,-ineh meter 
For 2-inch meter 

· ................... ~ 
• •••••••• " ••••• III •• II' • , 

Flat Rate: 

VIator from 0. hydrant for domestic 

$0.25 
.20 
.15 

$2.00 
3.50 
5.00 
,7.00 

usc only:~ hauled by customer .................. ~? -

~i' .;.> 

3.00 
.. 40 
.25 
.20 

~~ 3.00 
5.00 

10.00 
15.00 

A water use tabulation included in Exhibit No.3, a 

report filed at the hearing by c Commission staff engineer, 

indicates that 52.4% of the consumer months in 1951 fell bctilJ'ccn 

the eonsump1;ion of 0 to 500 eubic feet pcr month and that 64.17% 

of the consumer months fell between the cons~~ption of 600- to 700 

cubiC feet per month. This indicD.tcs that under th~ present rates 

approximately 64% of the consumers pay the minimum charge of $2 

per meter per month only and under the proposed rates they would 

pay the l":'lin:Lrnuln charge of $3; per meter per month. The record shows 

that only t\ilO or threc large sized meters arc conn0cted to tho 

system. 

With rcsp~ct to the establishment of the proposed ~rlat 

rate of $1.50 per month for water h~ulcd by consumers, applicant 

should pl~ce a meter on the hydrant in order to be able ~o 

-3-



A-33002 

determino the ~ggrcgatc nmount of water delivered each month through 

such hydrant. Applicant's witness, John L. Lyon, prcsident
l 

testified that th~ amounts of wuter hnulcd by each consumer from a 

hydr~nt were no~inal. 

A report containing data relating to upplic:1nt Ts Moront,;o 

Valley \','0. tor SystE:rr~ compiled January 1 1952, was submi 1~tcd. at the 

hearing as Exhibit No. 1 by the witness Lyon. A report on the 

r{:sults of applicant T s operations in its Morongo SystE~m for the 

year 1951 was submitted at the hearing as Exhibit No .. :3 by a 

Commission staff engineering witness. The information contained in 
, 

E..xhibit No.3 with respect to applicant'S recorded operations is 

identical to that contained in Exhibit No. l,and EXbibit No.3 

~ontuins, in addition thereto, a summary of operations for the 

year 1951 at the proposed rates. This information is shown in the 

following tubulation: 

Item: 

Operating Revenue 

Total Expenses before Depreciation 
and Taxes 

Taxes (Incl. Fed. Inc. Tax) 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Revenue 

Rate Base (Depreciated) 

Rate of Return 

(Red lhgure) 

. . . Year 
Recorded 

at 
Present 

Ra tes):( 

$ 3,965 

3J 31S 
304 

~ 4,7 9 

(82ll.) 

33 ,994 

Nil 

':' Per P.U.C. Exhibit No.3. 

-4-

f2!f! 
Estimated. 

at 
Proposed 

Ra tes);( 

(l\ 
'I~ 5J 9S4 

3 ~ 31,S 
e69 

lJ16Z 
5~354 

630 

34, 034 

1.85% 



A-33002 

The record shows that applicant 1s largest single items 

of expense arc its pumping labor, power purchased and depreciation. 

The hourly wa.ges paid a mai::lt,enance man at Morongo Valley are the 

only regular labor expenses charged to the system. However, 

infrequent maintenance and r<;:pair labor costs are charged for a 

crew which opercltes out of the warehouse of Mountain ?roperties, Inc., 

in Santa Ana. No salaries of general officers or gcn(~ral office 

e~ployees are charged to the Morongo System. 

Applicant submitted as Exhibit No. 2 an historical cost 

study of the fix~d capital irl its Moronso Valley Water System 

dated December 31, 1951, prepared by an outside consulting engineer. 

This shows total cost per books of $99,748.73 and tot~l cost per 

t:lis study of ~~100, 120.26, or a difference of $371.53. The 

Com:nission ,staff engineering witness testified tha t hl~ had reviewed 

the unit costs applied and had found them to be o.ccur,atc and 

~casonablc. Applicant'S request, ther0forc, that it be permitted 

to set up on its books of accounts tho results of this study \,lil1 

be granted and the order herein will so provide. 
As shown in Exhibit No.1, tho reserve for dcprccia1~ion 

~c of December 313 1951~ opplicablc to the fixed capit~l of the 

~1orongo Vo.lley System was ~~ll., 794. 42, and the depreciation expense 

for the y~ar 1951, nmounting' to ~~1,166.57, was computed on a 

straight-line b~sis at an average of 3%. 
Although notices of this hearing were sent to all 

consumers and were published in a local newspaper, and although 

several cons~~crs attended the hearing and asked questions with 

respect to service matters and the possibility of improving service 

conditions, no protest to th~~ application was entered by any party. 

The witness Lyon testified that applicant intended to, and would, 

investigate each service matter brought up at the hearing. It did 

-5-



A-33002 

not appear that there were any service deficiencies of widespread 

serious nature. Some rusty water conditions in a local area in 

the Geil Tract were attributed to a 60-foot section of 2-inch 

main which had rusted and \,lhich applicant will immediately replace. 

Applicant will be expected to submit in writing to the Commission 

the results of its investigation and action taken w:Lth respect 

to the rusty water condit,ions which were brought to its attetntion 

at the h~aring. 

It is evident ,th~tt applicant is in need of financial 

relief in its ~Iorongo Water System and the rat~ of l:'eturn of 1.85% 

for the year 1951 at the proposed rates indicated in the preceding 

tabulation is not considered to be excessive, and the order herein, 

therefore, will authorize the filing of applicantTs schedule of 

proposed rates. 

o R D E R - - - --
Desert 1;Jater Company, a corporation, having applied for 

an increase in water r.1tes in its Morongo Valley ~.later System, 3. 

public hearing having been held and the matter having been sub­

mitted and now being ready for decision, 
) 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in 

rates and charges authorizl~d herein are justified and that present 

rates in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed are 

unjust and unreasonable; ther8fore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate 
with this Commissil::ln, after the effective do.tc of 
this order in conf,::lrmi ty with the Commission's 
General Order No. 96, a schedule of rates as shown. 
in Exhibit A attached hereto and on not less than 
five (5) daysT notice to the CommiSSion and to tho 
public, to make said rates effective for service 
rendored on and o.ftcr !V'by 1, 1952. 

-6-



A-33002 

2. Applicant may restate its fixed capital accounts so 
as to reflect its hi,storical cost study as of DCC0mbcr 31, 
1951 filed in this proceeding ~s Exhibit No.2. 

3. Applicant shall file with the Commission the journal 
entries to place on its books of accounts the results 
of said historical cost study of its fixed c~pit~l. 

Tho effective dat~ of this order shall be twenty (20) 

days ufter the date hereof. 

D~ted at San Francisco, California, this. )?~ 
of ~A-<' /l 7 1952. 

/ 

d~y 



A-33002 

!:{HIBIT A 
Page 1 of 2 

Schedule No. 1 

'GENERAL METERED SERVlCE --

APPLICABILITY 

Applica.ble to all mea!;lured ..m. tar service. 

TERRITORY 

Throughout the author:Lzed oervice are~l in and in th~ vicini t'1 of 
Morongo, San Bernardino C01;mty. 

RATES -
First 750 cu.ft., or less • ~ ..... .. 
Next 250 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • ••• 
Next 3,000 ouSt., per 100 cu~l't.· ..... 
Over 4,000 ouSt., per 100 cu~ft.· • • ••. 

Per M(~ter 
P~r M~nth 

$ ).00 
.40 
.25 
.20 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-il:lch meter 
For l-il:lch meter 
For l~~nch moter 
For 2-iaoh meter 

· . . . . . . · . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . . . . 
:$ 3.00 

5 .. 00 
10.00 
1;.00 

The Minimum Charge ..,Ul ontitlo the conS'1l1:ller 
to t."le quantity of I..'8.ter which that monthly 
mini.'U\.Ut charge will pu.'rchase at the Quantity 
Rates. 

~PEC!AL CO~~ITIONS 

1. In the event metors are not available whon consumers apply for 
servico, th~ proper size connection will be made ana the consumor will 
be charged tho minimum m(~ter rate per month for tho sizo meter roquired. 



A-33002 • 

APP!..!CABItITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 2 of' 2 ' 

Schedule No. 2 

f~ ~ SERVICE 

• 

Applicable to all unmeasured vater service taken f'rom a hydrant for 
domectie u:;o Illld hn.uled by ,~ custocer. 

TER.~ITORY 

Throughout the authorized zervice area. in and in th(~ vicinity of 
Morongo, San Bornardino, County. 

RATE -
For wter from a. hydr~l.nt f'or domostic use only, 
haulod by tl. customer • •• • • • • • • • •• • 

l!'1onthly 
£:1.'\ t Rn.!{c . 

$l.50 


